® Department of ¢
Envwonmental Protectlon

. o : Southeast District ' :
Lawton Chiles %E 2 1996 ‘ P.O. Box 15425 Virginia B. Wetherell

Governor West Palm Beach, Florida 33416 : Secretary
' CERTIFIED MAIIL & ‘ Rinker Materials Corp.’
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED Materials Substitution Facility

CU-Dade County

Mr. James S. Jenkins, III

CSR Rinker Materials Corporation
Post Office Box 24635 '

West Palm Beach, Florida 33416

Dear Mr. Jenkins:

RE: Department of Environmental Protection vs. Rinker Materials
Corporation, Materials Substitution Facility, Consent Order, OGC
..Case No. 96-2058 ‘ '

Enclosed for your implementation is a copy of the fully executed
and filed Consent Order in the referenced matter. Please

~ familiarize yourself with the compliance dates and terms of the
Consent Order so that the complete and timely performance of
those obligations is accomplished. :

Should you have questions, please call Mr. Wllllam Lee Martln,
P E. at 561/681- 6676 (direct).

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Slncer§ly, :
} .
Q c@@f@v //Z%e |
‘Carlos Rlvero-deA ar date

Director of Distri Management
Southéast District

enclosures: Executed Consent Order with one exhibit

Oﬁ? _
. CRA/VK/paw ,
cc: Luna Ergas, Esg., OGC, Tallahassee

Bureau of Waste Cleanup, DEP, Tallahassee
Mike -Vardeman, Rinker Materlals, Miami
Metro Dade Environmental Resources Management
—File, “Reporting Coordinator
West Palm Beach DEP files

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.



| * Department of
Environmental Protection

Southeast District

~ Lawton Chiles : P.O. Box 15425 Virginia B. Wetherell = -

Governor o : l West Palm Beach, Florida 33416 : Secretary
SEP & - 1996
RECEIVED

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED ' SEP 2 0 1996

DEPT OF ENV PROTECTION

Mr. James S. Jenkins, Il S Dade County WEST Pt pEACH
Rinker Materials Corp. ‘

P.O. Box 24635

West Palm Beach, FL 33416

SUBJECT: Proposed'Settlement of Rinker Materials Corp. Soil Thermal Treatment Facility
OGC File No.: 96-2058 -

- The purpose of this letter is to complete the resolution of the matter previously identified
by the Department in the non-compliance letter dated May 30, 1996, a copy of which is
" attached. (The corrective actions required to bring your facility into compliance have

. been performed and a new permit was issued June 28, 1996.) In order to resolve the
matters identified in the attached non-compliance Letter, you are assessed civil penalties
- in the amount of $150.00, along with $500.00 to reimburse the Department costs, for a
total of $650.00. This payment must be made payable to the Department of
Environmental Protection by cemﬂed check or money ordér and shall include the OGC
File Number assigned above and the notation "Ecosystem Management and Restoration
Trust Fund." Payment shall be sent to the Department of Environmental Protection, P.O.
‘Box.15425, West Palm Beach, FL 33416, within 60 days’of your signing this letter.

Your signing this letter constitutes your acceptance of the*Department’s offer to resolve -
- this matter on these terms. If you elect to sign this letter, please return it to the

- Department at the address indicated above. The Department will then countersign the

. letter and file it with the Clerk of the Department. When the signed letter is filed with
the Clerk, the letter shall censtitute final agency action of the Department which shall be
enforceable pursuant to Section 120.69 and 403.121, Florida Statutes.

If you do not sign and return this letter to the Department at the District address within
twenty (20) days of receipt, the Department will assume that you are not interested in
settling this matter on the above described terms, and will proceed accordingly. None of
your rights of substantive interest are determined by this letter unless you S|gn itand it is
filed with the Department Clerk.

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed oﬁ recycled paper.



* Rinker Materials Corp. ‘ :
Page 2 of 2 :
Sincerely,

y Qa&@ﬂb W

Carlos Rivero-deAguil Date
Director of District Mar gement

Southeast District

,(

ration

1, James S. Jenkins III _, on behalf of

HEREBY ACCEPT THE TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT OFFER IDENTIFIED ABOVE.

“For Rinker Materials Corp.: For the Department:

0, opcodfeoddl] @i/ (@Aﬂ( ‘7/—%/%

—~"Carlos Rivero- deAg:\JL Date
nagement

Director of District

Entered into this Zgé day of JEF7 , 1996, in West Palm Beach, Florida.

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT: FILED, on this date, pursuant to Section 120.52,
F.S., with the designated Department.Clerk, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

@«_ﬂ&_z&ﬁ@&» | [ SEP) G 1%
~ Clerk = . : . ! Date
| " , N . ,
. CRA/VK/wIm : ' ' SER

Attachments

cc: Luna Ergas, DEP/OGC, _Tallah‘as,se‘e
Tom Conrardy, DEP/BWC, Tallahassee
Robert Johns, DERM, Miami

West Palm Beach DEP File | RECEIVED
SEP 20199

DEPT OF ENV PROTECTION
WEST P£I BEACH
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: EXHIBIT(S):

" CHECKLIST FOR CONSENT ORDER (FOR EXECUTION)

« CASE NAME & NO . 2 \J\c,u) /‘jc?r\—&f\él S
COVER LETTER R
- NEWS RELEASE FORM

SIGNED CONSENT ORDER

NO. OF EXHIBITS l 4~

| OTHER/COMMENTS Pt wucuﬁpha& ‘

CLER&ED BY: DATE :

§ Aa Fsos

T Soo '-_ so  Cuse
as#n»o S ey

S ENFORCEMENT TRACKING

 DRAFT - 4/1,
INITIAL DATE '




- @ pepartment of o
Enwronmental Protectlon

: Southeast Dlstrlct ‘ »
Lawton Chiles ;J 1998 P.O. Box. 15425 - : Virginia B. Wetherel!

Governor West Palm Beach, Florida 33416 ‘ , . Secretary.
CERTIFIED MAIL o Rinker Materials Corp.

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED , Materials. Substltutlon Facility
' CU-Dade County ’ ;

‘Mr. James S. Jenkins, III

CSR Rinker Materials Corporation
Post Office Box 24635 ,
West Palm Beach, Florida 33416

Dear Mr. Jenkins:

RE: Department of Environmental Protection vs. Rinker Materials.
Corporation, Materials Substltutlon Fac1llty, Consent Order, OGC
Case No. 96-2058 :

Enclosed for your 1mplementatlon is a copy of the fully executed
and filed Consent Order in the referenced matter. - Please ’
familiarize yourself with the compliance dates and terms of the
.Consent Order so that the complete and tlmely performance of
those obllgatlons is accomplished. : ,

Should you‘have questlcns, please call Mr. William Lee Martin,
P.E. at 561/681%6676 (direct).

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Slncerg@y,
Q cgpgf@w Vi
“Carlos” Rlvero—deA ilar - date -

Director of District Management
Southéast District

enclosures: Executed Consent Order with one exhibit-

G%? .
CRA/VK/paw
cc: Luna Ergas, Esqg., OGC, Tallahassee
Bureau of Waste Cleanup, DEP, Tallahassee
Mike Vardeman, Rinker Materlals Miami
Metro Dade Environmental Resources Management
- File, Reporting Coordinator
West Palm Beach DEP files .

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printgd on recycled paper.



Department of
Environmental Protection

Southeast District

Lawton Chiles . P.O. Box 15425 Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Woest Paim Beach, Florida 33416 Secretary
SEP & - 1996
RECEIVED

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED SEP 2 0 1996

e TN
Mr. James S. Jenkins, |l Dade County s
Rinker Materials Corp.
P.O. Box 24635

West Palm Beach, FL 33416

SUBJECT: Proposed Settlement of Rinker Materials Corp. Soil Thermal Treatment Facility
OGC File No.: 96-2058

The purpose of this letter is to complete the resolution of the matter previously identified
by the Department in the non-compliance letter dated May 30, 1996, a copy of which is
-attached. (The corrective actions required to bring your facility into compliance have
been performed and a new permit was issued June 28, 1996.) In order to resolve the
matters identified in the attached non-compliance Letter, you are assessed civil penalties
in the amount of $150.00, along with $500.00 to reimburse the Department costs, for a
total of $650.00. This payment must be made payable to the Department of
Environmental Protection by certified check or money order and shall include the OGC
File Number assigned above and the notation "Ecosystem Management and Restoration
Trust Fund." Payment shall be sent to the Department of Environmental Protection, P.O.
Box 15425, West Palm Beach, FL 33416, within 60 days of your signing this letter.

Your signing this letter constitutes your acceptance of the Department's offer to resolve
this matter on these terms. If you elect to sign this letter, please return it to the
Department at the address indicated above. The Department will then countersign the
letter and file it with the Clerk of the Department. When the signed letter is filed with
the Clerk, the letter sha!l censtitute final agency action of the Department which shall be
enforceable pursuant to Section 120.69 and 403.121, Florida Statutes.

If you do not sign and return this letter to the Department at the District address within
twenty (20) days of receipt, the Department will assume that you are not interested in
settling this matter on the above described terms, and will proceed accordingly. None of
your rights of substantive interest are determined by this letter unless you sign it and it is
filed with the Department Clerk.

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.
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' Rinker Materials. Corp.

. Page 2'of 2

Sincerely,

.‘ )

Qa&@ﬂb 7%%

Carlos Rlvero -deAguil Date
Director of District Map gement
- Southeast District :

|, James S. Jenkins IIT _, on behalf of

ration
HEREBY ACCEPT THE TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT OFFER IvDENTIFIED ABOVE.

~ For Rinker Materials Corp.i ; For the Department:

@zi/ a&M 9/

~"Carlos Rivero- -deAgujla Date
Director of District M@nagement

* Entered into this z@ day of JW/ , 1996, in West Palm Beach, Florida.

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT: FILED, on this date, pursuant to Section 120.52,
F. S with the’ desngnated Department Clerk, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged

| Mﬁ,@ﬂl L - SEP ) § 1996

Clerk ‘ | Date
N |

CRA/VK/wim

Attachments

cc: Luna Ergas, DEP/OGC, Tallahassee -

Tom Conrardy, DEP/BWC, T'—allnhnssee
Robert Johns, DERM Miami -

West Palm Beach DEP File | R EG EIVED

SEP 2 0 19%

DEPT OF ENV PROTECTION
WESTP’ XA DEACH



v

o

X3 Department of @

Environmental Protection

_ Southeast District _
Lawton Chiles P.O. Box 15425 Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor West Palm Beach, Florida 33416 Secretary

- MAY 30 1996

Mr. James S. Jenkins, Il
-Rinker Materials Corporation
P.0O. Box 24635

West Palm Beach, FL. 33416

Dear Mr. Jenkins,

It has been brought to our attention the Soil Thermal Treatment Facility General Permit for
your facility at 1200 NW 137th Avenue, Miami, FL, expired on April 4, 1996. Chapter 62-
4.540(13), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) allows continued use of a general permit by -
notifying the Department thirty (30) days before it expires. Since this permit has expired all-
pertinent information as required in 62-4.530, F.A.C., for issuance of a new general permit
will be required. This information should be accompanied by a Notice of intent to Use the
General Permit to Construct/Operate a Soil Thermal Treatment Facility, DER Form 17-
775.900(1) and the current general permit fee of $500.00. Projects undertaken without
proof of notice to the Department shall be considered as being undertaken without a permit
and shall be subject to enforcement pursuant to Section 403.161, Florida Statutes (F.S.).

if you have any questions or need further information, please contact Lee Martin at
561-681-6676 or myself at 561 681 -6677.

/%Wé_ﬂ/éam/

Paul Alan Wlerzblckl, P.G. ' / .
Waste Cleanup Supervisor RECEIVED

PAW/wim ~ SEP 2 0 1996

Sincerely,

DEPT OF ENV PROTECTION

cc: Mike Vardeman, Rinker Materials, Miami ‘ WEST P ""ACH ‘

Paul Lasa, DERM, Miami

Tom Conrardy, DEP/BWC, Tallahassee
Vivek Kamath, P.E., DEP/WPB

John Jones, DEP/WPB

West Palm Beach File

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.
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CSR |

Rinker

September 19, 1996

Attn: Carlos Rivero-de-Aguilar
Director of District Management

Department of Environmental Protection
Southeast District

P.0O. Box 15425

West Palm Beach, FL 33416

Subject: Settlement of Rinker Materials Corp. Soil Thermal Treatment
Facility OGC File No.: . 96-2058

Attached is the signed short form consent order and the $650.00 check
settling this matter.

If there are any questions, please contact me at 305-229-2955.
Very truly yours, ' REC EIVED

WW : SEP 2 0 1996

DEP1‘;VE)F ENV PROTECTION
. A ] o
Michael D. Vardeman ST PALN BEACH

Cement Division Environmental Manager

mv/1lm

CSR Rinker Materials Corporation, 1200 N.W. 137th Avenue, Miami, FL 33182, PO Box 650679, Miami, FL 33265-0679
Telephone (305) 221-7645  Facsimile (305) 223-5403
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